

No. 20-56233

*In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

JONAH MARTINEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ALEX VILLANUEVA, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-cv-02874-AB-SK
The Honorable André Birotte Jr.

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road
Suite 300
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants’ Appellate Maneuvering Underscores How a Straightforward Application of the General Standard of Review on Appeal Alone Compels Reversal of the Judgment.	3
II. Defendants’ Flawed Analysis of the Second Amendment Claim in Defending the Judgment on the Pleadings Further Highlights Why the Claim Must be Allowed to Proceed.	8
A. The Shutdown Orders Unquestionably Violated the Second Amendment.	9
B. The Constitutional Violation Severely Deprived the People of their Second Amendment Rights.	12
C. The Orders are Categorically Unconstitutional and Cannot Pass Muster Under Any Heightened Scrutiny.	17
D. <i>Jacobson</i> Has Absolutely No Application.	22
III. Defendants Fall Far Short of the Mark in Attempting to Portray This Live Justiciable Controversy as “Moot.”	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Brain</i> , 910 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	26
<i>Altman v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	14
<i>Altman, et al. v. County of Ventura, et al.</i> , Case No. 21-15602	14
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	11
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	28
<i>Cohen v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Dark Storm Industries LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 482 (N.D. N.Y. 2020)	12, 13, 27
<i>Deveraturda v. Globe Aviation Sec. Servs.</i> , 454 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3, 8

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 9, 10

Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) 26, 27

Fisher v. Tucson Unified School Dist.,
652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 15

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987) 29

Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 15, 18, 23

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 22

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996) 19

Luis v. United States,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) 16

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 20

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 18

McDougall v. County of Ventura,
2020 WL 2078246 (C.D. Cal. 2020) 14

McDougall, et al. v. County of Ventura, et al.,
Case No. 20-56220 14

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....9

Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)..... 28

Pacific Gulf Shipping Co. v. Vigorous Shipping & Trading S.A.,
992 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 28

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 19

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 17, 20, 21, 22

Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago,
135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 14

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 17

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
592 U. S. at ___, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) 20

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 18

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840) 17

Tandon v. Newsom,
___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 1328507 (Apr. 9, 2021) 18, 20, 22

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Threshold Enterprises Ltd. v. Pressed Juicery, Inc.,
445 F. Supp. 3d 139 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 3

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
__ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 27, 28, 29, 30

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 19

Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.,
29 F.Cas. 506 (No. 17,322) (CC Me. 1838) 28

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES, vol. 1 (1803)..... 10

Reopening Safer at Work and in the Community for Control of COVID-19, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES PUBLIC HEALTH,
http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/Coronavirus/docs/HOO/HOO_SaferatHomeCommunity.pdf..... 26
